Nutriplus Cosmetics Hong Kong HK$100 – 100% Leasing of

International Limited fixed assets

Be A Lady Limited Hong Kong HK$10,000 – 100% Operation of

beauty centres

Rainbow HK Cosmetic Macau MOP60,000 – 100% Retailing of

Company Limited beauty products

Nutriplus (Asia) Hong Kong HK$10,000 – 100% Provision of

Limited management

services

Be A Lady (TST) Hong Kong HK$10 – 70% Operation of a

Limited beauty centre

Be Cool Limited Hong Kong HK$1 – 100% Operation of a

beauty centre

Win Leader Limited Hong Kong HK$1 – 100% Dormant

Metrocity International British Virgin US$50,000 – 100% Own Nutriplus sole

Corporation Islands agent right in Asia

Excel Future Hong Kong HK$2 – 100% Dormant

Enterprises Limited

B
.
A

.
L.

 H
O

LD
IN

G
S

LI
M

IT
E
D

44

13. DEFERRED TAX (LIABILITIES)/ASSETS

The Group

The movements in deferred tax (liabilities)/assets during the year are as follows:

Losses
available

Accelerated for offset
tax against future

depreciation taxable profits Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Deferred tax (liabilities)/assets arising from:

At 1st November, 2002
– as previously reported – – –
– prior year adjustment on adoption of

SSAP 12 (Revised) 30 95 125

– as restated 30 95 125
Credited/(charged) to income statement (note 6) (148) 843 695

At 31st October, 2003, as restated (118) 938 820

At 1st November, 2003

– as previously reported – – –
– prior year adjustment on adoption of

SSAP 12 (Revised) (118) 938 820

– as restated (118) 938 820
Charged to income statement (note 6) (156) (875) (1,031)

At 31st October, 2004 (274) 63 (211)

SSAP 12 (revised) was adopted during the year, as further explained in note 2 to the financial statements.
This change in accounting policy has resulted in the Group’s recording of deferred tax liabilities of HK$211,000

and deferred tax assets of HK$820,000 as at 31st October, 2004 and 2003 respectively.

A
N

N
U

A
L

R
E
P
O

R
T

2
0

0
4

45

13. DEFERRED TAX (LIABILITIES)/ASSETS (Continued)

The effects of the adjustments to these financial statements are summarised as follows:

Increase/(Decrease)

1.11.2003 1.11.2002
HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated balance sheet
Deferred tax assets 820 125